BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT& TCo Standard
SECTION S03-702-1 01
Issue 8, December 1977
TELEPHONE SETS
831- AND 2831-TYPE
1. GENERAL
1.01 This section contains identification, installation,

plug in jack.
.TABLE A.
COLOR ORDERING GUIDE
TEL SET CORD. COORDINATED
HOUSING, HANDSET FACEPLATE
COLOR SUFFIX COLOR SUFFIX
Black -03 Charcoal -70
Ivory -50 Muted Ivory -80
Green -51  Light Green -7 1
Red -53 Muted Red -69
Yellow -56 Light Yellow -72
White -58 Light Gray -73
Light Beige -60 Muted Beige -75
Aqua Blue -62 Muted Blue -76
Note: On later version of the telephone set
base, a plug is not required and a notch is
provided on front lip of base pan for J Hook
Stayband of nonmodular type cords.
3.09 When adding speakerphone to 831-type
telephone sets; the 8RA dial must be replaced
by an 8CA dial (order separately) to provide the
additional off -normal contacts required for speakerphone
connections.
3.10 When using speakerphone with telephone
sets equipped with the new line switch
ISS 8, SECTION 503-702-101
assembly, make wiring changes shown in Table I.
The new line switch can be identified by two
additional leads which are (BL). This modification
is not required on sets equipped with the earlier
type line switch.
4. MAINTENANCE
4.01 Maintenance of the 831- and 2831-type
telephone set should be limited to checking
for loose or broken connections and replacement
of items per local instructions.
4.02 Early manufactured cords in neutral light
pearl-gray ( -82) and dark gray-brown ( -83)
are rated MD. All new mounting cords will be
satin-silver ( -87).
4.03 Current sets are equipped with a PlB ringer
which does not have the (S-R), (8), (BL)
leads. For maintenance purposes, either the PlB
or PlA ringer may be used. (If PlA ringer is
provided, insulate and store the unused leads.)
4.04 For maintenance of keys, buzzers, dials,
speakerphone components, and polarity guard,
refer to appropriate sections pertaining to these
items.
4.05 The current production 647-type keys have
been modified for easy lamp replacement
by merely removing the lamp cap and inserting a
553-type tool through the hole in the top of the
button. In early production models it is necessary
to remove faceplate, key collar, and button for
lamp replacement.
Note: When installing or replacing the
647-type key for maintenance in the 831- and
2831-type key telephone set, the 812857704
(P-28E770) latch bar spring must be removed
to prevent mechanical stress on the latch bar
to pivot bar action. For information on
removal procedures, refer to Section 512-230-101.
Telephone sets should NOT be carried
by the handset cradle. Line switch
failure may be caused by applying
excessive strain to the handset
cradle and the line switch mounting
arrangement.
Page 5
illSP S03-702·101-i08 1977-12-0S.jpg Scannea by Fran� Rarrell, (Cowooy Frank) Castle Rock, Colorado Oct OS, 2012 17:0 7_c7:�o s;____:=====� :::::::::::::::
SECTION 503-702-101
5. CONNECTIONS
Due to the limited number of mounting
cord conductors the telephone sets do
no t f o ll o w  s t and a r d  w i r i n g
arrangements (Fig. 7 through 15).
5.01 To provide mounting cord leads for illiminating
the HOLD button the ringer or buzzer leads
must be used, meaning, only two of the three
options (ringer, buzzer, or hold lamp) may be
provided at the same time.
5.02 To provide station busy lamp, modify the
telephone set per Table F. The 553K
(preferred), KS-21765L1, or KS-15724L1 diode is
used to prevent false busy indications and must
be ordered and installed separately.
5.03 To provide priority hold (I HOLD) modify
the telephone set per Table G.
5.04 To provide 3-type speakerphone leads in
the mounting cord, the buzzer leads along
with the lamp and lamp ground leads from the
last two pickup buttons of the key must be used.
An auxiliary D10R cord may be used if these leads
are not available. Refer to Section 512-620-485
for connections and Table I.
Page 6
5.05 To provide 4A speakerphone connections
refer to Section 512-740-470 and Table I.
5.06 To provide polarity guard for all 2831-type
telephone sets except the 2831DM, refer to
Table E. The 2A1 matrix block is used as a
polarity guard for the 2831DM telephone set (see
5.08).
5.07 For schematic information, refer to Fig. 7
through 15.
5.08 The 2A1 matrix block (ordered separately)
provides the polarity guard function to
telephone set with multiline conferencing via
multibutton depression. The matrix block consists
of a 66-type molded plastic connecting block,
containing quick-connect terminals wired and equipped
with eight diode bridges for eight lines. The matrix
block is connected between the line circuit and
the station cut-down field. For connections to the
2A1 matrix block, refer to Table H.
If a station requires line ringing on
a particular line, connect the ringing
leads from the key telephone set to
the appropriate terminals on the LINE
SIDE of the matrix block, not to
the station side.
BSP 503-702-101-iOS 1977-12-0G.jpg Scanned by Frank Harrell, (Cowboy Frank) Castle Rock, Colorado Oct OS, 2012 17:0Ic7:�2�4_":::=========::===
ISS 8, SECTION 503-702-101
CONVERSION OPTION
(NOTE)
HABLE Bt
PICKUP-SIGNAL KEY CONVERSION
(ALL TELEPHONE SETS EXCEPT OM)